
Proposed Wastewater Capacity Fee
Town Council Meeting
O ctober 1, 2025



Presentation Overview
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1. O verview of the Wa stewa ter System

2. Discuss the Proposed Wa stewa ter Ca pa city Fee
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Proposed Fee per ERU (House) $6,144

Existing Fee per ERU / House (LAST UPDATED IN 2019) $2,901
Increase per ERU (House) $3,243 (112%)

Proposed Fee Increase

“Fair and Reasonable” Standard

Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU)



1.  Overview of the Wastewater System
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Wastewater Service Area
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NOTE
A Capacity Fee (vs. an

Impact Fee) is Used
Because the Service Area
is Larger than the Town

Boundary



Wastewater Operations
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• Wa stewa ter System
• Current Connections: ~ 22K
• Anticipa ted Buildout Connections: ~ 50K

• Infra structure
• Current: $165M
• Projected Tota l: $275M+

• Infra structure
• Existing Trea tment Pla nt (GWRP), Adva nced Trea tment Fa cility (ATF), Wa ter 

Recha rge System



Wastewater Treatment Approach
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• Sepa ra te but Rela ted Issues
• Wa ter Trea tment a nd Wa ter Resources

• Benefits a nd Detriments of Gra vity

• Consequences /  Implica tions
• Limit Future Expa nsions of GWRP (4 MGD +  2 MGD)
• Expa nd “Loca l” Trea tment O ptions
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Wastewa ter Flows
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Future Treatment Sites



Wastewater Collection and Treatment 
Stra tegy
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• System Resiliency a nd Efficiency
• Diversity Wa stewa ter Trea tment O ptions
• “Ea st Side” Wa stewa ter Trea tment Benefits
• Trea ted Effluent Recovery O ptions Due Diligence

• Long-Term Wa stewa ter Trea tment Stra tegy
• Comprehensive Solution for Sta te La nds a nd Region
• Flexible a nd Sca la ble



2. Discuss the Proposed Wastewater 
Ca pa city Fee
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Calculating the Fee
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1. Who’s Coming (New Dema nd)?

2. Wha t Infra structure is Needed to Serve the New Dema nd?

3. How Much Does the Infra structure Cost? 

4. Who Pa ys?



10-Yea r Dema nd Projections
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• Flow to the Trea tment Pla nt is Not Metered (Mea sured)

• Trea tment Pla nt Flows a re Estima ted
• Equiva lent Residentia l Unit (ERU) =  Single Fa mily House =  168 Ga llons of 

Flow per Da y

• New ERUs: ~ 14.6K

• New MGDs: ~ 2.5 MGDs



10-Yea r Dema nd Projections: ~ 14.6K ERUs (concluded)
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Single-Family 
Homes
10,200 

70%

Multi-Family 
Units
2,500 
17%

Commercial
800 
5%

Industrial
1,100 

8%



Treatment Facilities
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Buildout Projection:  8 MGD to 10 MGD for Domestic Flow

1. Greenfield Wastewater Treatment Plant (GWRP)
• Tota l Ca pa city: 6 MGDs
• Current Ca pa city: 4 MGD (Current Flow)

• Current Capacity Equals Current Flow
• Estimated Completion (March 2031): 2 MGD (Will Support Next 8 Years of Growth)

2. East Side Facilities TBD
• Estimated Needs: 2 MGD to 4 MGD
• +1.5 MGD Needed for Years 9 and 10



Major Items Impacting the Fee 
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1. Water Replenishment Projects will be Paid from the Water Utility
2. Includes Use of Existing Treatment Plant Capacity
3. Includes 80% (Not 100%) of Treatment Plant Expansion Costs
4. EPCOR Exchange Agreement
5. Change Multi-Family Fee Methodology
6. Change “Large Meter” Fee Methodology



#1:  Water Replenishment Projects Will Be Paid 
from the Wa ter Utility
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• Previously a  Wa stewa ter Utility Responsibility

• Accounting Entries Approved September 3, 2025 to Ma ke this Cha nge

• Why the Cha nge?
• The Replenished Wa ter is Used by Wa ter Accounts – Wa ter Service Area  Exceeds 

Wa stewa ter Service Area



#2: Includes Existing Use of Treatment
Pla nt Ca pa city
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• Per the Trea tment Pla nt O wner’s Agreement, the Town Pla nned to Use 
Existing Ca pa city Until the 2 MGD Expa nsion is Completed in 2031

• Estima ted Cost:  $2.6M



#3: Includes 80% (Not 100%) of Treatment 
Pla nt Expa nsion Costs
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• City of Ma ra na  La wsuit
• When a  Trea tment Pla nt is Expa nded, Enha ncements Ma y Improve the 

Functiona lity a nd Benefit Existing Customers

• Cost Estima te: $72M (80%) for 2 MGDs (vs.100% a t $90M)
• $45M per MGD

• Pla nt Re-Ra ting /  Efficiency will be Better Determined During Design 
over the Next 2 - 3 Yea rs

• Upda ted Cost Estima tes will be Included in Next Fee Upda te (“True Up”)



#4: EPCOR Exchange Agreement
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The Purpose of the 
Agreement

was to Consolidate 
Water and 

Wastewater 
Services for ~ 4,800 

Town Residents

(Orange and Purple Areas on 
the Map)



#4: EPCOR Exchange Agreement (continued)
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Areas Town Received
• At Date of Exchange (8/11/22):  ~4,600 Accounts

• “Connection” Fees Paid to the then Service Provider

• Since Date of Exchange:  ~126 Accounts

• $15M “Payment of Behalf Of” Made from the Operating Budget 
(Approved September 3, 2025)
1. $13.1M for Accounts Added at Exchange Date
2. Allocate $1.6M Interest Earnings to Wastewater Capacity Fee Fund
3. $0.3M for Accounts Added Since Date of Exchage to 6/30/25



#4: EPCOR Exchange Agreement (concluded)
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Areas EPCOR Receives
• Exchange Not Yet Complete – Pending ACC Approval

• Town Collecting Capacity Fees in those Areas Until ACC Approval

• QC Capacity Fees Collected as of June 30, 2025: $1.7M

• Town Retains Payments in the Wastewater Capacity Fee Fund (Until 
Service Areas are Transferred to EPCOR) then Transfers Balance to 
the Operating Budget  
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Type of Infrastructure
Growth
Amount

1.  Use of Existing Treatment Plant Capacity $2.6M
2.  Treatment Plant Expansion (2 MGDs) $72.0M
3.  “Buy Into” Existing Infrastructure $6.6M
4.  All Other Projects $20.2M
Proposed Infrastructure Improvement Plan (IIP) $101.4M

(73% of Total IIP)

Proposed Growth IIP: $101.4M  

NOTE:  Non-Growth Share is $36.8M (27%), Total IIP is $138.2M



24

Wastewater Transmission Lines Amount
Meridian Rd: Queen Creek to German (WW096) $2.8M
Meridian Rd: Germann to Frye (WW257) $2.4M
Combs Rd: ALA to Schepf Rd (WW255) $1.5M
Total Buy Into Existing Infrastructure $6.6M

“Buy Into” Existing Infrastructure

Capacity for Future Customers Exists in Specific Transmission Lines



Map IIP: $20.2M (See Appendix for Project List)
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Amount
Unspent Fees (Revenues in Excess of Projections) $13.2M
“Payment on Behalf Of” $15.0M
Cash Available as of June 30, 2025 $28.2M

Cash Available as of June 30, 2025  

*Actual Revenues are $12.9M in Excess of Projection
8-Year Projection Used to Set Current Fee: $28.5M / 8.4K EDUs
8-Year Results as of June 30, 2025: $41.4M / 13.1K EDUs

Excludes $1.7M of capacity fee payments made in areas 
that under contractual agreement to be transferred to EPCOR
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Total IIP $101.4M
Less Available Cash $28.2M
Costs to be Paid by Capacity Fees $73.2M

ERUs Served from Treatment Plant Expansion 11,905

Proposed Fee per ERU (House) $6,144

Existing Fee per ERU (House) $2,901
Increase per ERU (House) $3,243 (112%)

Fee Calculation



Items that Reduced the Fee Increase
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1. Applied $10M of Title 42 (Sta te Funding) to Sta te La nd Infra structure 
Included in the IIP 

2. 5-Yea r Timeline to Design a nd Build GWRP Expa nsion Allows Time to 
Accumula te Fees a nd Reduce or Elimina te the Debt Issue Amount 
a nd Interest Expense Included in the Next Fee Upda te



#5: Change the Methodology to
Ca lcula te the Multi-Family Fee
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• Fee is Currently Assessed  Ba sed on Number of Meters a nd Wa ter Meter 
Size

• Complexes a re Metered Differently – Which Results in Different Tota l Fees 
Pa id a nd Va rying per Unit Fees
• A Single-Fa mily Home Ha s the Sa me Fee Rega rdless of Size



#5: Change the Methodology to
Ca lcula te the Multi-Family Fee (continued)
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Exa mple # 1:  Different Number of Units but Metered the Sa me

* Using Proposed Fees and AWWA Conversion Ratio, Single-Family Proposed Fee of $6,144

Location
Number 
of Units

Number 
of Meters 
/ Meter 

Size
Capacity 

Fee*

Capacity
Fee
per
Unit

Town Center Apartments 175 2, 4-Inch $204,816 $1,170
Encantada 264 2, 4-Inch $204,816 $776

Difference 89 None None $394



#5: Change the Methodology to
Ca lcula te the Multi-Family Fee (continued)
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Exa mple # 2:  Simila r Number of Units but Metered Differently

Location
Number 
of Units

Number 
of Meters 
/ Meter 

Size

Capacity 
Fee*

(Current
Method)

Capacity
Fee
per
Unit

Town Center Apartments 175 2, 4-Inch $204,816 $1,170
EVR Spur Cross 174 3, 2-Inch $98,310 $565

Increase 1 2 Inches $106,506 $605

* Using Proposed Fees and AWWA Conversion Ratio, Single-Family Proposed Fee of $6,144



#5: Change the Methodology to
Ca lcula te the Multi-Family Fee (continued)
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Exa mple # 3:  More Units (2.7x) but Pa id a  Lower Fee

* Using Proposed Fees and AWWA Conversion Ratio, Single-Family Proposed Fee of $6,144

Location
Number 
of Units

Number 
of Meters 
/ Meter 

Size
Capacity 

Fee*

Capacity
Fee
per
Unit

Acero Queen Creek 476 2, 3-Inch $131,082 $275
Town Center Apartments 175 2, 4-Inch $204,816 $1,170

Difference +301 2-Inches
Less

$73,734
Less

$895
Less



#5: Change the Methodology to
Ca lcula te the Multi-Family Fee (continued)
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• Proposed Method:  Per Unit Amount a t 75% of a  Single-Fa mily Home
• 2023 Census: 3.22 per Home, 2.54 per Multi-Fa mily Unit (79%) 
• Q C Multi-Fa mily Wa ter Consumption Experience: 74% (8 complexes)

Select Examples
Number of 

Units

Annual 
Consumption 

per Unit
(Gallons)

Percent of 
Single-
Family 
House*

Encantada 264 58K 95%
Avilla 225 45K 74%
EVR Spur Cross 174 31K 51%

* Single-Family House: 61K Gallons Annually.



#5: Change the Methodology to
Ca lcula te the Multi-Family Fee (continued)
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• Why the Cha nge?
• The Current Method  . . .

• Multi-Fa mily Units Pa y Between 4% and 19%of a Single-Family Home
• Per Unit Fees Vary ($275 to $1,170) vs. $6,144 for a Single-Family Home
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Location
Number 
of Units

Number 
of Meters 
/ Meter 

Size
Capacity 

Fee*

Capacity
Fee
per
Unit

Capacity Fee 
as a Percent 

of Single-
Family*

Town Center Apartments 175 2, 4-Inch $204,816 $1,170 19%
Encantada 264 2, 4-Inch $204,816 $776 13%
EVR Spur Cross 174 3, 2-Inch $98,310 $565 9%
Acero Queen Creek 476 2, 3-Inch $131,082 $275 4%

Examples: Current Method (USING PROPOSED FEES*)

* Using Proposed Fees per AWWA Conversion Ratio, Single-Family Proposed Fee of $6,144

#5: Change the Methodology to
Calculate the Multi-Family Fee (continued)



#5: Change the Methodology to
Ca lcula te the Multi-Family Fee (continued)
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• 10-Yea r Projected Multi-Fa mily Activity: ~ 3,350 Units (~ 2,500 EDUs)

• Estima ted Revenues with Proposed Approa ch: $15.3M (17% of Tota l)

• Multi-Fa mily Unit Fees will Increa se Significa ntly
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#5: Change the Methodology to
Calculate the Multi-Family Fee (concluded)

Current vs. Proposed Method
Town Center
Apartments

EVR
Spur Cross

Village 
Greens

Fee per Multi-Family Unit * $4,608 $4,608 $4,608
Number of Units in Complex 175 174 50
Capacity Fees (Proposed Method) $806,400 $801,792 $230,400

Number of Meters / Size of Meters 2, 4-Inch 3, 2-Inch 1, 2-Inch
Capacity Fees (Current Method) $204,816 $98,310 $32,770
Per Unit $1,170 $565 $3,953

Complex Increase $601,584 $703,482 $197,630

* Single-Family Proposed Fee of $6,144 x 75% = $4,608 per Multi-Family Unit



#6: Change the Methodology to
Ca lcula te “La rge Meter” Fees
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• “La rge Meters” a re 2-Inches or Grea ter
• Commercia l a nd Industria l Uses

• Recommend Method:  Fee Ba sed on Project Specific Flow Ca lcula tion
• Fee will be the Grea ter O f:

1. AWWA Conversion Ra tio OR
2. ERUs per Project Specific Calculation

• Why the Change?
• The Current Method  . . .

• Can Under-Assess Flows and Capacity Fees 



Meter
Size

# of 
Accounts

ERU
Equivalent
(AWWA)

Equivalent Annual 
Flow

(gallons) 
Baseline*

# (%) of Accts 
Exceeding ERU Baseline Annual Median Flow

2” 169 5.33 ERUs 328,835 90 (53%) 410,542
3” 12 10.67 ERUs 654,284 6 (50%) 691,284
4” 4 16.67 ERUs 1,022,204 0 (0%) 340,264
6” 1 33.33 ERUs 2,043,795 0 (0%) 1,275,157

*1 ERU = 61,320 gallons
For example, the expected flow for a 2” meter would be 61,320 x 5.33 = 328,835 gallons
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#6: Change the Methodology to
Calculate “Large Meter” Fees (continued)

QC Existing Large Meters



Fee Under Existing Method Fee Under Proposed Method

ERUs 5.33 ERUs (AWWA) 6.7 ERUs (Site Specific)
(410,542 gallons /

61,320 gallons per ERU) 
Fee $32,748

($6,144 per ERU  x 5.33 EDUs)
$41,165

($6,144 per ERU x 6.7 ERUs)
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#6: Change the Methodology to
Calculate “Large Meter” Fees (concluded)

Example of Proposed Methodology Change: 2-Inch Meter



Effective Date of New Fee
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• Per Sta te La w:  Ja nua ry 5, 2026 (Ea rliest Possible Da te)

• Impa ct Fee “Gra ndfa ther Provision” Does Not Apply

• $1M Lost Revenue Due to Dela ying the Effect Da te Would be Pa id by 
Existing Customers via  O pera ting Fund Reserves
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Step Action Date
1 Focus Group Stakeholder Discussion September 17

2 Adopt Notice of Intention to Increase Wastewater Capacity Fees October 1
Town Council Meeting (1 of 2)

3 Publish Legal Notice of Intention and Public Hearing Date (Website and Newspaper 
one time not less 20 days prior to Public Hearing Date)
Publish Water Financial Analysis Report

October 2, 2025

60-Day Notice Period (October 2 to November 30)
Focus Group Stakeholder Discussions Continue

4 Public Hearing RE Wastewater Capacity Fee Increase and Approve Rate Increase December 3, 2025
Town Council Meeting (2 of 2)

30-Day Waiting Period Before New Rates are Effective
(December 4 to January 2)

5 Effective Date of New Fees January 5, 2026

Proposed Calendar



Ongoing Stakeholder Discussion Items

43

1. The Effective Da te of the New Fee (Ja nua ry 5, 2026)

2. Multi-Fa mily Fee Assessment Methodology Cha ge



Recommended Motion
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Approve a  60-Da y Notice of Intention to Increa se Wa stewa ter Ca pa city 
Fees Setting a  Public Hea ring for 6:30pm on December 3,2025 to 
Consider Approving the Fee Increa se with a n Effective Da te of Ja nua ry 
5, 2026; Post a  Copy of the Notice on the Town’s Website a nd Socia l 
Media  Cha nnels; a nd Publish the Notice in the Newspa per Not Less 
tha n 20 Da ys Prior to the Public Hea ring



Appendix

IIP Project List: $20.2M
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Type of Project (Excludes Treatment Plant) Amount
Large Transmission Projects $17.9M
Other Small/Misc. Projects $1.9M
Study Costs $0.4M
Total Non-Treatment Plant Projects $20.2M

IIP:  $20.2M



Map IIP: $20.2M (See Appendix for Project List)
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Wastewater Transmission Line Projects – Large Projects Amount
State Land Wastewater Infrastructure $11.1M
Box Canyon Transmission Lines Lime Drive/San 
Tan Blvd/Power Rd (WW061 & WW065)

$3.2M

Ocotillo Rd: Power to 190th (WW025) $2.3M
Barney 80: Ryan to German (WW099) $1.3M
Subtotal Large Transmission Projects $17.9M

Large Transmission Projects
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Small/Misc Other Projects Amount
Sundance Rd: San Tan Flats to Borgata (WW006) $0.9M
Crismon: Riggs to Empire (WW080) $0.4M
Signal Butte/Ryan Rd Frontier Park (P0625) $0.3M
Combs Rd: ALA to Schepf Rd (WW255) (addt’l costs) $0.2M
Combs Rd: Schnepf Rd to Sierra Vista (WW258) $0.1M
Subtotal Other Projects $1.9M

All Other Wastewater Projects
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